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Dear Colleagues: 

Greetings from the Board of Directors of the IATJ in early 2014.  

 

I wish to report that the activities of the IATJ for 2013/2014 are continuing. I am pleased to 

announce that the 5
th

 Assembly of the IATJ will be held in Washington, D.C. on October 23 

and 24, 2014. Special Chief Judge Peter Panuthos of the U.S. Tax Court is Chairing the 5
th

 

Assembly and will be looking after all the logistics associated with same. Further particulars 

of the Assembly should be forthcoming in the next several weeks and will be on our website.  

 

 
 

Special Chief Judge Panuthos (stjpanuthos@ustaxcourt.gov) will also be Chairing the 

Program Committee for the 5
th

 Assembly which is made up of Judge Wim Wijnen 

(W.Wijnen@ibfd.org) from the Netherlands, Judge Friederike Grube 

(Friederike.Grube@bfh.bund.de) from Germany and Justice Randall Bocock 

(randall.bocock@tcc-cci.ca) from the Tax Court of Canada. They will be looking into 

developing the program for panels and presentations for the 5
th

 Assembly, as well as looking 

to recruit speakers and panellists to make presentations. Your assistance and support in the 

success of the 4
th

 Assembly will hopefully continue to make the 5
th

 Assembly even more 

successful. If you are interested in participating in any panels or presentations, please contact 

any of these judges at your convenience. 
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I am pleased to report that the IATJ is continuing to grow and enhance its activities. 

There were over 60 judges in attendance at the 4
th

 Assembly from over 17 countries 

and our membership is expending steadily. 

 

We are updating our website regularly. A more complete report of the 4
th

 Assembly, 

including all papers presented are on the website.  Attached is a report prepared by 

Judge Wim Wijnen on behalf of the IBFD with respect to the 4
th

 Assembly in 2013 in 

Amsterdam. 

 

Set out below is a listing of the Board of Directors and Executive for 2013/2014. 

Please feel free to contact any Board member to discuss any matters of interest or 

concern you may have, or to provide any suggestions with respect to the operation, 

management and maintenance of its affairs. 

 

Kindest personal regards, 

 

E.P. Rossiter, President 

 

 

The 2013-2014 executive for the IATJ is: 

 

Associate Chief Justice Eugene Rossiter (Canada), President; 

eugene.rossiter@tcc-cci.gc.ca  

Judge Philippe Martin (France), 1
st
 Vice-President;  

philippe.martin@conseil-etat.fr  

Judge Bernard Peeters (Belgium), 2
nd

 Vice-President;  

bernard.peeters@tiberghien.com  

Judge Friederike Grube (Germany), Secretary-General; 

Friederike.Grube@bfh.bund.de  

Judge Willem Wijnen (Netherlands), Treasurer 

W.Wijnen@ibfd.org  

 
executive members at large include:  

Judge Malcolm Gammie (U.K.) mgammie@oeclaw.co.uk,  

Judge Peter Panuthos (U.S.A.) stjpanuthos@ustaxcourt.gov,  

Counsellor João Francisco Bianco (Brazil) jfbianco@uol.com.br,  

Judge Dagmara Dominik-Ogińska (Poland) dagmara.dominik@wp.pl,  

Justice Clement Endresen (Norway) Clement.Endresen@hoyesterett.no,  

Pramod Kumar (India) pramod.itat@gmail.com,  

Judge Manuel Garzón (Spain) mv.garzon@ts.mju.es,  

President Brahim Zaim, (Morocco) zaim009@hotmail.com,  

Dr. Manuel Luciano Hallivis Pelayo (Mexico) manuel.hallivis@tfjfa.gob.mx,  

Justice Tony Pagone (Australia) justice.pagone@fedcourt.gov.au. 
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